506018029 04/16/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6064742

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
UNIVERSAL CITY STUDIOS LLC	02/12/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NEC CORPORATION OF AMERICA	
Street Address:	3929 W. JOHN CARPENTER FREEWAY	
City:	IRVING	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	75063	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16850125

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (248)689-4071

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2486893500

Email: schultz@reising.com

Correspondent Name: REISING ETHINGTON P.C.

Address Line 1: 755 W. BIG BEAVER ROAD, SUITE 1850

Address Line 4: TROY, MICHIGAN 48084

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	8395-3005-15
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MATTHEW J. SCHMIDT/
SIGNATURE:	/Matthew J. Schmidt/
DATE SIGNED:	04/16/2020

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment - Univseral City to NECA#page1.tif source=Assignment - Univseral City to NECA#page2.tif

PATENT 506018029 REEL: 052417 FRAME: 0941

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT (this "Agreement"), dated as of February 12, 2018, (the "Effective Date") is by and between NEC Corporation of America, 6535 N. State Highway 161, Irving, TX 75039-2402, ("Assignee") and Universal City Studios LLC d/b/a Universal Parks & Resorts, 1000 Universal Studios Plaza, Orlando, FL 32819, ("Assignor").

WHEREAS, Assignce and Assignor are party and subject to a Master Purchase and Services Agreement dated as of October 24, 2014 (the "MPSA"):

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Master Purchase and Services Agreement, Assignee acquired, and Assignor agreed to deliver and transfer to Assignee, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the provisional patent application that was filed in the U.S. Patent Office under the title "FACIAL RECOGNITION FOR THEME PARK TICKET AUTHENTICATION" and assigned Serial No. 62/187,003 (the "Assigned Patent");

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire ownership of the Assigned Patent, and Assignor desires to assign ownership of the Assigned Patent to Assignee.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and subject to the terms of the MPSA, the parties hereby agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee its entire worldwide right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Patent, any and all inventions and improvements claimed therein, any and all nonprovisional, continuation, divisional, reissue, amended or substitute patent applications claiming priority to or from the Assigned Patent, and the right to claim priority to and apply for patents in any and all countries on the inventions and improvements claimed in the Assigned Patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignce for its own use and enjoyment and the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which said Assigned Patent is granted or reissued or extended as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment and sale had not been made, as assignee of its entire right, title and interest therein, including, without limitation, all rights in and to all income, royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter due or payable with respect thereto, all causes of action (whether in law or in equity) with respect thereto, and the right to sue, counterclaim, and recover for past, present and future infringement of the rights assigned or to be assigned under this Assignment. Assignor further agrees to execute such papers and to perform such other proper acts that are necessary to secure to Assignee or its designees the rights herein assigned.
- 2. This Assignment is binding upon, and inures to the benefit of, the parties and their respective legal representatives, successors and assigns.

A-1

3. Assignor hereby requests and authorizes the U.S. Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and/or the applicable foreign authorities to record this Assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto, through their authorized representatives, have caused this Assignment to be duly executed and delivered as of the Effective Date.

NEC Corporation of America Assignee

Name: Title:

Notary Public

Printed Name: Khondak LOVI Ng

My Commission Expires:

Commission # 1244 32346

Rhonda L Loving
Notary Public,
State of Texas
Expires: 01/22/2019

Universal City Studios-LLC d/b/a

Universal Packs & Resorts

By____ Name:

Assissor

iame: /Noncaller

Timber Station Transitions

Notary Public

Printed Name: 54

My Commission Expires:

| August 12, 2019
| Commission #196065

A-2